

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION**

LULAC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants.

ROY CHARLES BROOKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB
[Lead Case]

Case No.1-21-CV-00991-DCG-JES-JVB
[Consolidated Case]

**BROOKS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS TO SENATE DISTRICT 10**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their Intentional Discrimination Claims.	2
A. The <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors Demonstrate a Racially Discriminatory Purpose.	3
1. Defendants Concede that the Dismantling of SD10 Bears More Heavily on Minority Voters.....	3
2. The Historical Background Supports a Finding of Intentional Discrimination....	4
3. The Sequence of Events and Legislative History Demonstrate a Discriminatory Intent.	8
4. Procedural and Substantive Departures Demonstrate a Racially Discriminatory Purpose.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Shown a Discriminatory Effect.....	13
C. Defendants' Partisanship Defense Fails to Overcome Plaintiffs' Showing that Racial Discrimination Was a Factor in the Dismantling of SD10.	17
1. Defendants' <i>Post Hoc</i> Invocation of Partisanship is Pretextual.	17
2. Plaintiffs' Alternative Maps Demonstrate that if Partisan Advantage Were the Legislature's Real Sole Motivation, it Would Have Achieved that Goal without Targeting Tarrant County Minorities.....	19
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on their Racial Gerrymandering Claim.	26
III. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed if SD10 Is Not Enjoined.	26
IV. The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Favor Enjoining SD10.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbott v. Equity Group, Inc.</i> 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BST Holdings v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir, Nov, 12, 2021)	26, 27, 30
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	28
<i>Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F. 2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 1981).....	26, 27
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1976).....	26
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , No. 21-7000, et al. (Dec. 17, 2021)	26
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Mississippi Freedom Democratic Party v. Democratic Party of State of Mississippi</i> 362 F.60 (5th Cir. 1966)	29
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehouseman, Local 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	11
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> 248 F.3d 175 (2001).....	29
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	12

<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28, 30
<i>RNC v. DNC,</i> 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	28
<i>Seamon v. Upham</i> 536 F.Supp. 130 (E.D. Tex. 1982).....	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	30
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Kemp,</i> 309 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 7, 17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2, 18
Statutes and Codes	
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.0075.....	29
Other Authorities	
All About Redistricting, https://redistricting.lls.edu/	30
Texas Legislature Online, <i>Bill: Senate Bill 4</i> , https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=873&Bill=SB4	28
